

4
Granted

No. 98-1811

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

OCT 22 1999

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Alexis Geier, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

American Honda Motor Company, Inc., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Robert M.N. Palmer
The Law Offices of Robert
M.N. Palmer, P.C.
205 Park Central East, Ste. 511
Springfield, MO 65801-5720
(417) 865-3234

James W. Taglieri
Cadeaux & Taglieri, P.C.
1100 Connecticut Avenue,
NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 785-3373

Arthur H. Bryant
(Counsel of Record)
Leslie A. Brueckner
Trial Lawyers for Public
Justice, P.C.
1717 Massachusetts Avenue,
NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 797-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Introduction	1
B. The Safety Act	3
C. Standard 208.	5
1. Regulatory History	5
2. The 1984 Rule	7
D. This Litigation	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. Petitioners’ Claims Are Not Expressly Preempted And, In Fact, Are Expressly Preserved	18

A.	The Preemption Provision Does Not Encompass Common Law Claims	18
B.	The Savings Clause Expressly Preserves Common Law Claims	25
C.	The Safety Act’s Legislative History Confirms That Congress Intended To Preserve Common Law Claims	28
1.	The Senate Bill	28
2.	The House Bill	29
3.	The Senate-House Conference	31
II.	Petitioners’ Claims Are Not Impliedly Preempted . . .	34
A.	The Question Of Implied Preemption Cannot Be Reached Because Congress Unambiguously Preserved All Common Law Claims	35
B.	Even Assuming That Implied Preemption Can Be Reached Here, Petitioners’ Claims Are Not Preempted Because They Do Not Conflict With Federal Law	41
1.	Petitioners’ Claims Are Fully Consistent with the Safety Act	42
2.	Petitioners’ Claims Are Fully Consistent with Standard 208	43
	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arbet v. Gussarson</i> , 225 N.W.2d 431 (Wis. 1976)	2
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	39
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	32
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	39
<i>Burgess v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. DV79-355 (Ala. Cir. Ct. 1984)	48
<i>California Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	18, 38
<i>CSX Transport, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	21
<i>Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	19
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2219 (1999)	39
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Asphalt Products Co., Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 117 (1987)	40

<i>Comstock v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 99 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. 1959)	4	<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	39
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	20	<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 345 N.E.2d 683 (Mass. 1976)	2
<i>Dawson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 630 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 959 (1981)	2	<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 714 (1985)	41
<i>Dorsey v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 655 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 880 (1982)	2	<i>Jones v. Rath Packing</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	17
<i>Drattel v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 699 N.E.2d 376 (N.Y. 1998)	43	<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	19
<i>English v. General Electric Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	17, 34	<i>Kippen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 546 F.2d 993 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	2
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2199 (1999)	39	<i>Larsen v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 391 F.2d 495 (8th Cir. 1968)	2
<i>Fox v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1978)	2	<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	41
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	<i>passim</i>	<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986)	41
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	26	<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978)	38
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 482 So.2d 1176 (Ala. 1985)	2	<i>Medtronic v. Lohr, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	33, 48	<i>Morrison-Knudsen Const. v. Director, Office of Workers Comp. Programs</i> , 461 U.S. 624 (1983)	20
		<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
		<i>Norfolk & Western Railway Co. v. American Train Dispatchers' Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	39

<i>Schwartz v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 710 F.2d 378 (7th Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Shipp v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1985)	2
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .	17, 33
<i>Sours v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 1511 (6th Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Stonehocker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 587 F.2d 151 (4th Cir. 1978)	2
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1984)	28
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	39
<i>Volkswagen of America, Inc. v. Young</i> , 321 A.2d 737 (Md. App. 1974)	2
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	33
Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553 (1994)	40
Copyright Act of 1976, 17 U.S.C. § 301(a) (1977)	19
Domestic Housing and International Recovery and Financial Stability Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-12, -18(e) (1989)	19
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1966, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1381-1431	<i>passim</i>

15 U.S.C. § 1381	3, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1391(2)	1, 3, 23, 46
15 U.S.C. § 1392(a)	3
15 U.S.C. § 1392(d)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1392(e)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1392(f)(1), (3), (4)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1392(h)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1392(i)(1)(A), (B)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1397(k)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b)	25
49 U.S.C. § 30127(b)	5, 45, 48
Legislative Materials:	
H.R. 13228, 89 th Cong., 2d Sess. (March 2, 1966)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 1776, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 10-11 (1966)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 1776, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 24 (1966)	30
S. Rep. No. 89-1301, 89th Cong., 2d Sess., 1-2 (1966)	3
S. Rep. No. 89-1301, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 6 (1966) ...	22, 28

*Hearings on H.R. 13228 Before the House
Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce,
89th Cong., 2d Sess. 1256-57, 1315, 1351 (1966)* 4

*Hearings on S. 3005 Before the Senate Committee
on Commerce, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 252 (1966)* 4

112 Cong. Rec. 14,230 (1966) 29

112 Cong. Rec. 14,257 (1966) 28

112 Cong. Rec. 19,663-19,669 (1966) 31

112 Cong. Rec. 19,657 (1966) 30

112 Cong. Rec. 21,487 (1966) 32

112 Cong. Rec. 21,490 (1966) 32

Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745, 941 1

Regulatory Materials:

Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard 208,
49 C.F.R. § 571.208 *passim*

49 C.F.R. §§ 571.101 *et seq* 46

49 Fed. Reg. 28962-29010 (1984) *passim*

49 Fed. Reg. 28963 (1984) 9

49 Fed. Reg. 28965 (1984) 8

49 Fed. Reg. 28966 (1984) 9

49 Fed. Reg. 28971 (1984) 11

49 Fed. Reg. 28972 (1984) 11

49 Fed. Reg. 28984 (1984) 9

49 Fed. Reg. 28986 (1984) *passim*

49 Fed. Reg. 28989 (1984) 45, 48

49 Fed. Reg. 28996 (1984) 46

49 Fed. Reg. 28997 (1984) 10, 46

49 Fed. Reg. 28999 (1984) 7

49 Fed. Reg. 29000 (1984) *passim*

49 Fed. Reg. 29001 (1984) 46, 47, 49

49 Fed. Reg. 29003 (1984) 49

58 Fed. Reg. 46551 (1993) 5

58 Fed. Reg. 46563 (1993) 7

Miscellaneous:

Kurt B. Chadwell, *Automobile Passive Restraint
Claims Post-Cipollone: An End to the Federal
Preemption Defense*, 46 *Baylor L. Rev.* 141 (1994) 4

Paul Deuffert, *The Role of Regulatory Compliance
in Tort Actions*, 26 *Harv. J. on Legis.* 175 (1989) 27
